
Description Gen Fund Stormwater Gen Fund Stormwater Gen Fund Stormwater Gen Fund Stormwater Gen Fund Stormwater
Administration and Management
Stormwater Coordinator 80,000            80,000            80,000              80,000             80,000           
Billing services 10,000            5,000               5,000                5,000               5,000              
Consulting Services 20,000            15,000            10,000              5,000               5,000              
Property & Casualty Insur 5,000               5,000               5,000                5,000               5,000              

Subtotal 115,000          105,000          100,000            95,000             95,000           

Maintenance
Staff 46,000          46,000            92,000            92,000              92,000             92,000           
Equipment 9,700            9,700               19,400            19,400              19,400             19,400           
Street Sweeping 4,500            4,500               9,000               9,000                9,000               9,000              
Repairs/Maintenance 15,500          15,500            31,000            31,000              31,000             31,000           

Subtotal 75,700          75,700            ‐            151,400          ‐             151,400            ‐             151,400           ‐            151,400         

Other Fees
Impervious Surface fee 60,000          120,000   120,000    120,000    120,000  
Flow Monitoring 30,000            20,000            20,000              20,000             20,000           

Subtotal 60,000          30,000            120,000   20,000            120,000    20,000              120,000    20,000             120,000   20,000           

Capital Projects
Town Watershed Improvement 35,000          50,000            51,000              63,000             65,000           
Flow Restoration 54,300            94,380            98,680              98,680             98,680           
Flow Restoration (Loans fund) 129,220          128,920            121,920           119,920         

Subtotal 35,000          54,300            ‐            273,600          ‐             278,600            ‐             283,600           ‐            283,600         

Totals 170,700        275,000            120,000     550,000            120,000      550,000            120,000      550,000             120,000     550,000           

FY 13 Budget 171,084       
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